

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Effective Date: 7/12/2016 **Meeting Date:** 7/12/2016

Reference No.: CR-054-2016 **Chapter Number:**

Draft No.: 1 **Public Hearing Date:**

Proposer(s): Davis

Sponsor(s): Davis, Patterson and Harrison

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING RECONSIDERATION OF COUNCIL **Item Title:**

> BILL 22-2016 for the purpose of reconsidering and rescinding, as a temporary administrative measure having the force and effect of law, the action of the County Council on June 21, 2016, as to CB-22-2016, An

Ordinance concerning Private Limousine Service Dispatching Stations in the

I-3 Zone.

Drafter: Karen T. Zavakos, Zoning and Legislative Counsel

Resource Personnel: Robert J. Williams, Jr., Council Administrator

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

| Date: | Acting Body: | Action: | Sent To: |
|------------|--|-----------------|----------|
| 07/12/2016 | County Council | introduced | |
| | Action Text: This Resolution was introduced | | |
| 07/12/2016 | County Council | rules suspended | |
| | Action Text: A motion was made by Council Member Lehman, seconded by Vice Chair Glaros, that this Resolution be rules suspended. The motion carried by the | | |

following vote:

Aye: 8 Davis, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras

and Turner

Absent: 1 Toles

07/12/2016 County Council adopted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Vice Chair Glaros, seconded by Council Member Patterson, that this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 8 Davis, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras

and Turner

Absent: 1 Toles

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

The Council Rules of Procedure prescribe certain timeframes for the scheduling of public hearings on zoning bills by the Clerk of the Council. An inadvertent clerical error resulted in CB-22-2016 appearing on the June 21, 2016, County Council agenda, a public hearing was held by the Council, along with final action to enact CB-22-2016. The correct date of the public hearing advertised pursuant to Council Rule 13.2 is July 12, 2016.

This Resolution will reconsider and rescind, as a measure having the force and effect of law, the public hearing conducted by the County Council as to a zoning bill, CB-22-2016, and subsequent final action to enact this zoning legislation, at the June 21, 2016, legislative session day of the Council.

Document(s): R2016054, CR-54-2016 AIS